



ನಗರಸಭೆ ಕಾರ್ಯಾಲಯ, ನಿಪ್ಪಾಣಿ

ಹಳೆ ಪಿ. ಬಿ. ರಸ್ತೆ

ನಿಪ್ಪಾಣಿ - 591237



**Year of 2026-27 Municipal Fund Grant**

ಅಂದಾಜು ಪತ್ರಿಕೆ

ಕಾಮಗಾರಿಯ ಹೆಸರು: Construction of Compound wall and other works at Municipal Highschool, CMC Nipani Phase-2

ಅಂದಾಜು ಮೊತ್ತ : 27,50,000/-

ಸಹಾಯಕ ಕಾರ್ಯಪಾಲಕ ಅಭಿಯಂತರರು, ನಗರಸಭೆ ನಿಪ್ಪಾಣಿ ಇವರ ನಡುವಳಿಗಳು

ವಿಷಯ: ಸನ್ 2026-27 ನೇ ಸಾಲಿನ ನಗರಸಭೆ ಅನುದಾನದಲ್ಲಿ: Construction of Compound wall and other works at Municipal Highschool,CMC Nipani Phase-2 ತಾಂತ್ರಿಕ ಮಂಜೂರಾತಿ ನೀಡುವ ಕುರಿತು.

ಉಲ್ಲೇಖ: ಮಾನ್ಯ ಆಡಳಿತಾಧಿಕಾರಿಗಳು ಹಾಗೂ ಜಿಲ್ಲಾಧಿಕಾರಿಗಳು ಬೆಳಗಾವಿ ಇವರು ಗೋತ್ತವಳಿ ಸಂಖ್ಯೆ: 17 ದಿನಾಂಕ: 30-04-2026

### ಆದೇಶ

ನಿಪ್ಪಾಣಿ ನಗರಸಭೆಯ ಸನ್ 2026-27 ನೇ ಸಾಲಿನ ನಗರಸಭೆ ಅನುದಾನದಲ್ಲಿ: Construction of Compound wall and other works at Municipal Highschool,CMC Nipani Phase-2 ಕಾಮಗಾರಿ ಒಟ್ಟು ರೂ. 27,50,000.00 ಗಳಿಗೆ ತಾಂತ್ರಿಕ ಟಿಪ್ಪಣಿ ಶರತ್ತಿಗೆ ಒಳಪಟ್ಟು ತಾಂತ್ರಿಕ ಮಂಜೂರಾತಿಯನ್ನು ಈ ಮೂಲಕ ನಿಡಲಾಗಿದೆ. ಸದರಿ ಕಾಮಗಾರಿಯ ವೆಚ್ಚವನ್ನು ಲೆಕ್ಕ ಶೀರ್ಷಿಕೆ ಸನ್ 2026-27 ನೇ ಸಾಲಿನ ನಗರಸಭೆ ಅನುದಾನದಲ್ಲಿ ಭರಿಸತಕ್ಕದ್ದು. ಸದರಿ ಕಾಮಗಾರಿಯ ಅಂದಾಜು ಪಟ್ಟಿಯನ್ನು ಈ ಕಛೇರಿಯ ನೋಂದಣಿ ಸಂ.:CMC/Tech/CR-06 /2026-27 ದಿನಾಂಕ 17-05-2026 ರಂತೆ ನೋಂದಾಯಿಸಲಾಗಿದೆ.

ಸಹಾಯಕ ಕಾರ್ಯಪಾಲಕ ಅಭಿಯಂತರರು  
ನಗರಸಭೆ ನಿಪ್ಪಾಣಿ

ಸಂ: CMC/Tech/CR-06/2026-27 ದಿನಾಂಕ: -05-2026

ಪ್ರತಿ: ಕಾರ್ಯಾಲಯದ ಕಡತಕ್ಕೆ.

ಸಹಾಯಕ ಕಾರ್ಯಪಾಲಕ ಅಭಿಯಂತರರು  
ನಗರಸಭೆ ನಿಪ್ಪಾಣಿ

## City Municipal Council, Nipani

Name of work :- Construction of Compound wall and other works at Municipal Highschool, CMC Nipani Phase-2

Scheme Name: Municipal Fund 2026-27

### Schedule-B

S. No.	Description of Item	Unit	Quantity	Rate	Amount
1	Demolishing stone rubble masonry manually/ by mechanical means including stacking of serviceable material and disposal of unserviceable material to the appropriate disposal area as per direction of Engineer-in-charge. In cement mortar PWD SR Vol 2 P No: 187 I.No:19.9.2	Cum	49.25	1,684.00	82,940.37
2	Earth work excavation for Foundation by mechanical means for all works & depth upto 3 m, as per drawing and technical specifications, including setting out, shoring, strutting, barricading, caution lights, including dressing of excavated surfaces, disposing off or levelling the excavated earth or sorting & stacking the selected earth for reuse in a radius of 50 m and lift upto 1.5 m including cost of labour, tools, usage of machinery & other appurtenances required to complete the work 1.14.1 In all kinds of soils Depth upto 3 m PWD SR Vol 1 P No 8 I No 1.14.1	Cum	54.84	102.00	5,593.22
3	Providing and laying in position plain cement concrete Mix 1:3:6 Using 20 mm nominal size graded crushed coarse aggregates for levelling course for all works in foundation. The granite/trap/basalt crushed graded coarse aggregates and fine aggregates as per relevant IS Codes machine mixed, laid in layers not exceeding 150 mm thickness, well compacted using plate vibrators, including all lead & lifts, cost of all materials of quality, labour, Usage charges of machineries, curing, and all the other appurtenances required to complete the work as per technical specifications. (The cost of steel reinforcement & formwork shall be paid separately) PWD SR Vol 1 P No 15 I No 2.1.4	Cum	15.93	6,217.00	99,067.43
4	Providing and laying in position Reinforced cement concrete for all Foundation works. The granite/trap/basalt crushed graded coarse aggregates and fine aggregates as per relevant IS Codes machine mixed with super plasticizers laid in finished layers, well compacted using needle vibrators, including all lead & lifts, cost of all materials, quality confirming to the requirements of relevant IS codes, labour, Usage charges of machinery, curing and all the other appurtenances required to complete the work as per technical specifications. (The cost of steel reinforcement & formwork to be paid separately) M25 Design Mix Using 20 mm nominal size graded crushed coarse aggregates. PWD SR Vol 1 P No 15 I No 2.2.3	Cum	5.61	6,336.00	35,558.27
5	Addendum I-Additionalities for formwork, Centering & Scaffolding " For Foundation upto Plinth (a) Isolated " at 8% PWD SR Vol 1 P No 11 I No 1	Cum	3.31	506.88	1,676.51
6	Addendum I-Additionalities for formwork, Centering & Scaffolding " For Columns " at 70% PWD SR Vol 1 P No 11 I No 9	Cum	0.97	4,435.20	4,284.40
7	Addendum I-Additionalities for formwork, Centering & Scaffolding " For Plinth Beams of Buildings " at 50% PWD SR Vol 1 P No 11 I No 2	Cum	1.34	3,168.00	4,240.68
8	Supplying, fitting and placing TMT FE 550 / 550D Steel Reinforcement including cost of all materials, machinery, labour, cleaning, straightening, cutting, bending, hooking, laping/welding joints, tying with binding wire / soft annealed steel wire and other ancillary operations complete as per drawing and technical specification. All other type of structures. PWD SR Vol 1 P No 18, I No 2.11	Tonne	0.36	89,457.00	32,632.71
9	Construction of Embankment by excavating the available approved Gravel/ Murrum deposited at a place or borrow pits during or prior excavation with all lifts and lead, transportation to site, spreading, grading to required slope and compacting to meet the requirement complete as per specifications, including cost of labour, rolling, water, all materials, usage & all other appurtenances required to complete the work. PWD SR Vol 1 P No 7 I No 1.8	Cum	139.96	474.00	66,339.14
10	Providing Random rubble masonry with hard stone in foundation and plinth including levelling up with cement concrete 1:6:12 (1 cement : 6 coarse sand : 12 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size) upto plinth level with : Providing Size Stone masonry with hard stone in foundation & plinth with Cement mortar 1:6 (1 cement : 6 coarse sand) vol-2 i no 5.4 P no.9 PWD SR Vol 2 P No 9 I No 5.4	Cum	47.76	6,389.00	3,05,129.06



11	Providing Brick work with common burnt clay Non Modular bricks of class designation 3.5 in superstructure above plinth level in all shapes and sizes in Cement mortar 1:6 (1 cement : 6 coarse sand) including cost of all materials, labour, scaffolding and usage charges of machinery & other incidental charges complete as per the direction of engineer incharge of work. PWD SR Vol -2 P No 14 I No 6.8	Cum	47.90	7,969.00	3,81,703.54
12	Providing 18 mm cement plaster in two coats under layer 12 mm thick cement plaster with cement mortar 1:5 (1 cement : 5 coarse sand) and a top layer 6 mm thick cement plaster with cement mortar 1:3 (1 cement : 3 coarse sand) finished rough with sponge to brick masonry including rounding off corners wherever required smooth rendering, providing and removing scaffolding, including cost of materials, labour, curing complete as per specifications and as per directions of Engineer-in-charge. PWD SR Vol 2 P No 42 SI No 8.9	Sqm	475.32	385.00	1,82,998.20
13	8.30 Finishing walls with Acrylic Smooth exterior paint of required shade :New work (Two coat applied @ 1.67 ltr/10 m <sup>2</sup> over and including priming coat of exterior primer applied @ 2.20 kg/10 m <sup>2</sup> ) with paint of approved quality to give an even shade, after thoroughly brooming the surface to remove all dirt, dust, mortar drops and foreign matter including preparing the surface even and sand paper smooth, cost of materials, labour complete as per specifications and as per directions of Engineer-in-charge. PWD SR Vol 2.P No 46, I No 8.30	Sqm	348.54	174.00	60,645.26
14	Providing and fixing 1 mm thick M.S. sheet sliding-shutters, with frame and diagonal braces of 40x40x6 mm angle iron, 3 mm M.S. gusset plates at the junctions and corners, 25 mm dia pulley, 40x40x6 mm angle and T- iron guide at the top and bottom respectively, including applying a priming coat of approved steel primer including cost of materials, labour, usage charges of machinery complete as per specifications and as per directions of the Engineer-in-Charge. PWD SR Vol 2 P No 77 I NO 11.4	Sqm	3.42	5,221.00	17,855.82
15	Painting Steel work with Deluxe Multi Surface Paint to give an even shade. Two coat applied @ 0.90L/10 m <sup>2</sup> over an under coat of primer applied @ 0.80 L/10 m <sup>2</sup> of approved brand and manufacture including preparing the surface after thoroughly cleaning oil, grease, dirt and foreign matter, cost of materials, labour complete as per specifications and as per directions of Engineer-in-charge. PWD SR Vol 2 P No 47 I NO 8.33.3	Sqm	6.84	139.00	950.76
16	Floor painting with floor enamel paint of approved brand and manufacture of required colour to give an even shade :Two coats on new work after thoroughly brooming the surface to remove all dirt, dust, mortar drops and foreign matter including preparing the surface even and sand paper smooth, cost of materials, labour complete as per specifications and as per directions of Engineer-in-charge. PWD SR Vol 2 P No 49 I NO 8.44	Sqm	54.72	138.00	7,551.91
17	Chain link fabric fencing mesh of size 50x50 mm made of G.I. wire of dia 4 mm PWD SR Vol 2 P No A-17 I NO 196	Sqm	28.17	330.00	9,296.10
18	Providing and fixing Steel work welded in built up sections/ framed work, including cutting, hoisting, fixing in position and applying a priming coat of approved steel primer using structural steel etc. as required. In gratings, frames, guard bar, ladder, railings, brackets, gates and similar works including cost of materials, labour, usage charges of machinery complete as per specifications and as per directions of the Engineer-in-Charge. PWD SR Vol 2 P No 84 I NO.11.25.2	Kg	150.00	136.00	20,400.00
19	Providing and laying 80mm thick factory made precast M -30 grade Cement Concrete Paver Block as per IRC SP 63:2018 & IS 15658 for Commercial Traffic Axle load repetitions upto 10MSA & for Residential Streets of approved shape and colour, laid in required pattern and including over 40mm thick compacted bed of coarse sand, filling the joints with fine sand etc. all complete as per the direction of Engineer-in-charge. (WMM/WBM Base to be paid separately as per relevant technical specification PWD SR Vol 3 P No 51 I No 6.8.2	Sqm	23.65	1,161.00	27,457.65

20	Earthwork in surface excavation for stripping, seating of bund, Road way by manual means for lowering & levelling the ground for all works other than foundation & depth in Ordinary rock and soft rock upto 300mm depth as per drawing and technical specifications, including setting out, barricading, caution lights, including dressing of excavated surfaces, disposing off or levelling the excavated stuff or sorting & stacking the selected stuff for reuse in a radius of 50 m and lift upto 1.5 m including cost of labour, tools, usage & other appurtenances required to complete the work. In ordinary/soft rock without blasting upto 1.5 m depth PWD SR Vol 1 P No 27 I NO 1.2	Cum	58.85	575.00	33,840.46
21	Providing and injecting chemical emulsion for Pre-constructional Anti-Termite Treatment, creating continuous chemical barrier under and around the column pits, walls, trenches, basement excavation, top surface of the plinth filling, junction of wall and floor, along the external perimeter of building, expansion joints, over the top surface of consolidated earth on which apron is to be laid, surrounding of pipes and conduits with Chlorpyrifos 20% E.C. / Lindane 20% E.C. @ 3.19 l/m <sup>2</sup> including cost of chemical, diluting in water to one percent concentration, labour, usage charges of machinery, complete as per specifications. PWD SR Vol 2 P No 5 I NO 4.1	Cum	18.61	118.00	2,195.39
22	Providing and laying in position plain cement concrete Mix 1:3:6 (M10) Using 40 mm nominal size graded crushed coarse aggregates for levelling course for all works in foundation. The granite/trap/basalt crushed graded coarse aggregates and fine aggregates as per relevant IS Codes machine mixed, laid in layers not exceeding 150 mm thickness, well compacted using plate vibrators, including all lead & lifts, cost of all materials of quality, labour, Usage charges of machineries, curing, and all the other appurtenances required to complete the work as per technical specifications. (The cost of steel reinforcement & formwork shall be paid separately) PWD SR Vol 1 P No 15 I NO 2.1.3	Cum	6.59	5989.00	39,450.14
23	Providing and laying in position Reinforced cement concrete for all Sub structures of building, Irrigation works, Sub structure works of bridges, Drain works & other parallel works from 0.50m to 3.50 m height. The granite/trap/basalt crushed graded coarse aggregates and fine aggregates as per relevant IS Codes machine mixed with super plasticisers, laid in layers, well compacted using needle vibrators, providing weep holes wherever necessary, including all lead & lifts, cost of all materials of quality, confirming to the requirements of relevant IS codes, labour, Usage charges of machinery, curing and all other appurtenances required to complete the work as per technical specifications. (The cost of steel reinforcement & formwork to be paid separately) M20 Design Mix Using 20 mm nominal size graded crushed coarse aggregates. RCC for Slab/Staircase (Including 50% for Centering). PWD SR Vol 1 P No 16 I NO 2.4.2	Cum	7.20	6323.00	45,556.05
24	Supplying, fitting and placing TMT FE 550 / 550D Steel Reinforcement including cost of all materials, machinery, labour, cleaning, straightening, cutting, bending, hooking, laping/welding joints, tying with binding wire / soft annealed steel wire and other ancillary operations complete as per drawing and technical specification. All other type of structures. PWD SR Vol 1 P No 18, I No 2.11 h	Tone	1.45	89457.00	1,29,712.65
25	Filling available excavated earth (excluding rock) in trenches, plinth, sides of foundations and other similar works etc. in layers not exceeding 20cm in depth, consolidating each deposited layer by ramming and watering, lead up to 50 m and lift upto 1.5 m. PWD SR Vol 1 P No 7 I NO 1.9	Sqm	40.18	266.00	10,686.82
26	Construction of Embankment by excavating the available approved Gravel/ Murrum deposited at a place or borrow pits during or prior excavation with all lifts and lead, transportation to site, spreading, grading to required slope and compacting to meet the requirement complete as per specifications, including cost of labour, rolling, water, all materials, usage & all other appurtenances required to complete the work. PWD SR Vol 1 P No 7 I No 1.8	Cum	416.60	474.00	1,97,466.03
27	Providing 12 mm cement plaster with cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement: 4 fine sand) to brick masonry including rounding off corners wherever required smooth rendering, providing and removing scaffolding, including cost of materials, labour, curing complete as per specifications and as per directions of Engineer-in-charge. PWD SR Vol 2 P No 41 I NO 8.1.1	Sqm	46.95	255.00	11,972.76
28	Providing and laying water proofing treatment to the Roof with PU based single component elastomeric pure polyurethane based coating on New terrace/Chajjas/Sunken portion of WC: Bathroom, cold applied PU waterproofing membrane that is highly elastic with elongation greater than 400% and tensile strength greater than 2MPa as per ASTM D412. The waterproofing membrane to be applied in 2coats @ 1.6 kg/m <sup>2</sup> to achieve final DFT (Dry Film Thickness) of 1mm including prime coat of epoxy primer @ 150 g/m <sup>2</sup> and protection with 120gsm Geo-textile over the waterproofing membrane. The finished cost to include surface preparation, making coving at Junction, Bore Packing, treatment of construction joints completely as per specification. PWD SR Vol 2 P No 149 I NO 15.1	Ltr	3.54	817.00	2,892.18



	Providing 20 mm cement plaster of mix :1:6 (1 cement: 6 fine sand) to brick/stone masonry including rounding off corners wherever required smooth rendering, providing and removing scaffolding, including cost of materials, labour, curing complete as per specifications and as per directions of Engineer-in-charge. PWD SR Vol 2 P No 41 I NO 8.3.2	Sqm	112.84	333.00	37,574.89
30	Providing 12 mm cement plaster with cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement: 4 fine sand) to brick masonry including rounding off corners wherever required smooth rendering, providing and removing scaffolding, including cost of materials, labour, curing complete as per specifications and as per directions of Engineer-in-charge. PWD SR Vol 2 P No 41 I NO 8.1.1	Sqm	825.69	255.00	2,10,551.91
31	Providing and applying white cement based putty of average thickness 1 mm, of approved brand and manufacturer, over the plastered wall surface to prepare the surface even and smooth complete as per specifications and as per directions of Engineer in charge. PWD SR Vol 2 P No 50 I NO 8.51	Sqm	515.87	100.00	51,586.88
32	Wall painting with acrylic emulsion paint of approved brand and manufacture to give an even shade :Two coats on new work after thoroughly brooming the surface to remove all dirt, dust, mortar drops and foreign matter including preparing the surface even and sand paper smooth, cost of materials, labour complete as per specifications and as per directions of Engineer-in-charge PWD SR Vol 2 P No 48 I NO 8.39	Sqm	515.87	127.00	65,515.33
33	Aluminium round shape handle (powder coated) outer dia 100 mm. PWD SR Vol 2 P No A-12 I NO 33	No	23.00	60.00	1,380.00
34	Finishing walls with Acrylic Smooth exterior paint of required shade :New work (Two coat applied @ 1.67 ltr/10 m <sup>2</sup> over and including priming coat of exterior primer applied @ 2.20 kg/10 m <sup>2</sup> ) with paint of approved quality to give an even shade, after thoroughly brooming the surface to remove all dirt, dust, mortar drops and foreign matter including preparing the surface even and sand paper smooth, cost of materials, labour complete as per specifications and as per directions of Engineer-in-charge. PWD SR Vol 2 P No 46 I NO 8.30	Sqm	112.57	174.00	19,587.88
35	Stainless Steel Screws For hinges and Aldrops (24 X 4 mm dia).	Nos	276.00	42.00	11,592.00
36	Providing and fixing Stainless Steel Fixtures conforming to 304 graded steel as per direction of engineer in charge SS Aldrop 16mm dia, 300mm PWD SR Vol 2 P No 219 I NO 22.15.4	Nos	14.00	375.00	5,250.00
37	Providing and fixing Stainless Steel Fixtures conforming to 304 graded steel as per direction of engineer in charge SS Aldrop 16mm dia, 200mm No PWD SR Vol 2 P No 219 I NO 22.15.3	Nos	30.00	300.00	9,000.00
38	Providing and fixing bright finished brass hanging type floor door stopper with necessary screws, etc. complete. PWD SR Vol 2 P No 105 I NO 12.58	Nos	14.00	120.00	1,680.00
39	Providing and placing on terrace (at all floor levels) polyethylene water storage tank, IS : 12701 marked, with cover and suitable locking arrangement and making necessary holes for inlet, outlet and overflow pipes but without fittings and the base support for tank. PWD SR Vol 2 P No 123 I NO 13.34	L	1000.00	9.00	9,000.00
40	Class room Chalk Boards (8'x4')	No	5.00	12,446.00	62,230.00
41	Stainless Steel Shutter Locks	No	14.00	348.00	4,872.00
42	Automatic School Bell Timer and 500 mtr Range Siren (Market Rate)	No	1.00	10,000.00	10,000.00
43	School Table (Market Rate)	No	1.00	10,000.00	10,000.00
				<b>Total</b>	<b>23,29,914.40</b>
				<b>GST 18%</b>	<b>4,19,384.59</b>
				<b>SubTotal</b>	<b>27,49,298.99</b>
				<b>Misc</b>	<b>701.01</b>
				<b>Grand Total</b>	<b>27,50,000.00</b>

  
 Junior Engineer,  
 City Municipal Council,  
 Nipani

  
 Asst. Executive Engineer,  
 City Municipal Council,  
 Nipani

Municipal Commissioner,  
 City Municipal Council,  
 Nipani

## City Municipal Council, Nipani

Name of work :- Construction of Compound wall and other works at Municipal Highschool, CMC Nipani Phase-

2

Scheme Name : Municipal Fund 2026-27

### Estimate

S. No.	Description of Item	No.	Length	Breadth	Depth	Unit	Quantity	Rate	Amount
1	Demolishing stone rubble masonry manually/ by mechanical means including stacking of serviceable material and disposal of unserviceable material to the appropriate disposal area as per direction of Engineer-in-charge. In cement mortar PWD SR Vol 2 P No: 187 I.No:19.9.2								
	Dimolishing old Stone masonry compound wall	1.00	21.50	0.45	1.20		11.61		
	Demolishing of Compound wall Above GL	1.00	7.00	2.00	2.60		36.40		
	Backside Compound cement wall	1.00	3.00	0.23	1.80		1.24		
						Cum	49.25	1684.00	82940.37
2	Earth work excavation for Foundation by mechanical means for all works & depth upto 3 m, as per drawing and technical specifications, including setting out, shoring, strutting, barricading, caution lights, including dressing of excavated surfaces, disposing off or levelling the excavated earth or sorting & stacking the selected earth for reuse in a radius of 50 m and lift upto 1.5 m including cost of labour, tools, usage of machinery & other appurtenances required to complete the work 1.14.1 In-all kinds of soils Depth upto 3 m PWD SR Vol 1 P No 8 I No 1.14.1								
	For Backside South side Compound wall =19.4-(7*0.9)=13.10	1.00	13.10	0.45	0.90		5.31		
	Backside Compound wall roads side	1.00	45.00	0.45	0.90		18.23		
	For Column	7.00	0.90	0.90	0.90		5.10		
	North side compound wall	1.00	8.50	0.60	1.00		5.10		
	South side compound wall	1.00	1.30	0.60	1.00		0.78		
	Steps	1.00	19.70	1.50	0.60		17.73		
	Ramp	1.00	1.80	2.40	0.60		2.59		
						Cum	54.84	102.00	5593.22
3	Providing and laying in position plain cement concrete Mix 1:3:6 Using 20 mm nominal size graded crushed coarse aggregates for levelling course for all works in foundation. The granite/trap/basalt crushed graded coarse aggregates and fine aggregates as per relevant IS Codes machine mixed, laid in layers not exceeding 150 mm thickness, well compacted using plate vibrators, including all lead & lifts, cost of all materials of quality, labour, Usage charges of machineries, curing, and all the other appurtenances required to complete the work as per technical specifications. (The cost of steel reinforcement & formwork shall be paid separately) PWD SR Vol 1 P No 15 I No 2.1.4								
	For Backside compound wall (South Side)	1.00	13.10	0.45	0.15		0.88		
	Backside Compound wall roads side	1.00	45.00	0.45	0.15		3.04		
	Column Footing	7.00	1.00	1.00	0.15		1.05		
	UCR Top Coping 19.4-(7*0.23)=17.79 Rmtr	1.00	17.79	0.45	0.08		0.64		



	BBM Top Coping	1.00	17.79	0.23	0.08		0.33		
	UCR Top Coping for Roadside wall	1.00	45.00	0.45	0.08		1.62		
		1.00	45.00	0.23	0.08		0.83		
	BBM Column	15.00	0.45	0.45	0.08		0.24		
	Pcc for Compound wall NS	1.00	8.50	0.60	0.10		0.51		
	Pcc for Compound wall SS	1.00	1.30	0.60	0.10		0.08		
	Paver Block Side	2.00	21.50	0.15	0.15		0.97		
		2.00	1.52	0.15	0.15		0.07		
	Steps	1.00	19.70	1.50	0.15		4.43		
	Ramp	1.00	1.80	2.40	0.15		0.65		
	PCC For Near Ramp	1.00	2.00	2.00	0.15		0.60		
						Cum	15.93	6217.00	99067.43
4	Providing and laying in position Reinforced cement concrete for all Foundation works. The granite/trap/basalt crushed graded coarse aggregates and fine aggregates as per relevant IS Codes machine mixed with super plasticizers laid in finished layers, well compacted using needle vibrators, including all lead & lifts, cost of all materials, quality confirming to the requirements of relevant IS codes, labour, Usage charges of machinery, curing and all the other appurtenances required to complete the work as per technical specifications. (The cost of steel reinforcement & formwork to be paid separately) M25 Design Mix Using 20 mm nominal size graded crushed coarse aggregates. PWD SR Vol 1 P No 15 I No 2.2.3								
	For Compound Wall Column Footing	7.00	0.90	0.90	0.45		2.55		
		7.00	0.60	0.60	0.30		0.76		
	Above Ground Level	7.00	0.23	0.30	2.00		0.97		
	For Plinth Beam	1.00	19.40	0.23	0.30		1.34		
						Cum	5.61	6336.00	35558.27
5	Addendum I-Additionalities for formwork, Centering & Scaffolding " For Foundation upto Plinth (a) Isolated " at 8% PWD SR Vol 1 P No 111 I No 1								
						Cum	3.31	506.88	1676.51
6	Addendum I-Additionalities for formwork, Centering & Scaffolding " For Columns " at 70% PWD SR Vol 1 P No 111 I No 9								
						Cum	0.97	4435.20	4284.40
7	Addendum I-Additionalities for formwork, Centering & Scaffolding " For Plinth Beams of Buildings " at 50% PWD SR Vol 1 P No 111 I No 2								
						Cum	1.34	3168.00	4240.68
8	Supplying, fitting and placing TMT FE 550 / 550D Steel Reinforcement including cost of all materials, machinery, labour, cleaning, straightening, cutting, bending, hooking, laping/welding joints, tying with binding wire / soft annealed steel wire and other ancillary operations complete as per drawing and technical specification. All other type of structures. PWD SR Vol 1 P No 18, I No 2.11								
	At the Rate of 65 Kg / Cumic of i.e 5.61 X 65=364.79 Kg						364.79		
							0.36	89457.00	32632.71
9	Construction of Embankment by excavating the available approved Gravel/ Murrum deposited at a place or borrow pits during or prior excavation with all lifts and lead, transportation to site, spreading, grading to required slope and compacting to meet the requirement complete as per specifications, including cost of labour, rolling, water, all materials, usage & all other appurtenances required to complete the work. PWD SR Vol 1 P No 7 I No 1.8								



	Murum filling on open areaFront of new School building	1.00	21.50	8.50	0.60		109.65		
	South side (between to building)	1.00	1.30	12.80	0.60		9.98		
	murum filling for ramp	1.00	1.80	2.40	0.60		2.59		
	Steps	1.00	19.70	1.50	0.60		17.73		
						Cum	139.96	474.00	66339.14
10	Providing Random rubble masonry with hard stone in foundation and plinth including levelling up with cement concrete 1:6:12 (1 cement : 6 coarse sand : 12 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size) upto plinth level with :Providing Size Stone masonry with hard stone in foundation & plinth with Cement mortar 1:6 (1 cement : 6 coarse sand)vol-2 i no 5.4 P no.9 PWD SR Vol 2 P No 9 I No 5.4								
	for New building South side wall below GL	1.00	19.40	0.45	0.90		7.86		
	Above GL	1.00	19.40	0.45	0.60		5.24		
	New building Road side wall below GL	1.00	45.00	0.45	0.90		18.23		
	above GL	1.00	45.00	0.45	0.60		12.15		
	UCR below GL (North side)	1.00	8.50	0.60	0.90		4.59		
	UCR above GL	1.00	8.50	0.45	1.20		4.59		
	UCR below GL (South side)	1.00	1.30	0.60	0.90		0.70		
	UCR above GL	1.00	1.30	0.45	1.20		0.70		
							54.05		
	Deduction of Gate	1.00	1.80	0.45	1.20		0.97		
	Deduction of Column Footing						5.32		
							6.30		
						Cum	47.76	6389.00	305129.06
11	Providing Brick work with common burnt clay Non Modular bricks' of class designation 3.5 in superstructure above plinth level in all shapes and sizes in Cement mortar 1:6 (1 cement : 6 coarse sand) including cost of all materials, labour, scaffolding and usage charges of machinery & other incidental charges complete as per the direction of engineer incharge of work. PWD SR Vol -2 P No 14 I No 6.8								
	Road side Compound Wall	1.00	45.00	0.23	1.90		19.67		
	BBM Column	15.00	0.45	0.45	1.90		5.77		
	New Building South side Compound wall	1.00	19.40	0.23	1.90		8.48		
	North Compound wall	1.00	8.50	0.23	2.40		4.69		
	South Compound wall	1.00	1.30	0.23	2.40		0.72		
	Steps	0.50	19.70	1.52	0.60		8.98		
	Ramp	0.50	1.80	2.40	0.60		1.30		
							49.60		
	Deduction of Columns	7.00	0.23	0.30	1.90		0.92		
	Deduction of Gate	1.00	1.80	0.23	1.90		0.79		
							1.70		
						Cum	47.90	7969.00	381703.54

12	Providing 18 mm cement plaster in two coats under layer 12 mm thick cement plaster with cement mortar 1:5 (1 cement : 5 coarse sand) and a top layer 6 mm thick cement plaster with cement mortar 1:3 (1 cement : 3 coarse sand) finished rough with sponge to brick masonry including rounding off corners wherever required smooth rendering, providing and removing scaffolding, including cost of materials, labour, curing complete as per specifications and as per directions of Engineer-in-charge. PWD SR Vol 2 P No 42 SI No 8.9							
	Backside Compound Wall (Road side)	2.00	45.00		1.90		171.00	
	Top (compound wall)	2.00	45.00	0.23			20.70	
	BBM Column side $= (0.45 - 0.23) \times (4) = 0.88$							
	Rmtr on Both side	15.00	0.88		1.90		25.08	
	New Building South side Compound wall	2.00	19.40		1.90		73.72	
	UCR Plaster Above GL (Both side)	2.00	45.00		0.60		54.00	
	UCR Plaster (Both side) Above GL	2.00	19.40		0.60		23.28	
	North side compound wall	2.00	8.50		3.31		56.27	
	South side compound wall	2.00	1.30		3.31		8.61	
	Steps	4.00	19.70	0.38			29.94	
		4.00	19.70		0.15		11.82	
	Ramp	1.00	1.80	2.40			4.32	
	Deduction of Gate of Backside Compound wall	-1.00	1.80		1.90		-3.42	
						Sqm	475.32	385.00 182998.20
13	8.30 Finishing-walls with Acrylic Smooth exterior paint of required shade :New work (Two coat applied @ 1.67 ltr/10 m <sup>2</sup> over and including priming coat of exterior primer applied @ 2.20 kg/10 m <sup>2</sup> ) with paint of approved quality to give an even shade, after thoroughly brooming the surface to remove all dirt, dust, mortar drops and foreign matter including preparing the surface even and sand paper smooth, cost of materials, labour complete as per specifications and as per directions of Engineer-in-charge. PWD SR Vol 2.P No 46, I No 8.30							
	Backside Compound Wall	2.00	45.00		1.90		171.00	
	Top (compound wall)	2.00	45.00	0.23			20.70	
	BBM Column side $= (0.45 - 0.23) \times (4) = 0.88$							
	Rmtr on Both side	15.00	0.88		1.90		25.08	
	New Building South side Compound wall	2.00	19.40		1.90		73.72	
	North side compound wall	2.00	8.50		3.31		56.27	
	South side compound wall	2.00	1.30		3.31		8.61	
	Deduction of Gate	-2.00	1.80		1.90		-6.84	
						Sqm	348.54	174.00 60645.26
14	Providing and fixing 1 mm thick M.S. sheet sliding-shutters, with frame and diagonal braces of 40x40x6 mm angle iron, 3 mm M.S. gusset plates at the junctions and corners, 25 mm dia pulley, 40x40x6 mm angle and T- iron guide at the top and bottom respectively, including applying a priming coat of approved steel primer including cost of materials, labour, usage charges of machinery complete as per specifications and as per directions of the Engineer-in-Charge. PWD SR Vol 2 P No 77 I NO 11.4							
	For Gate of Backside Compound wall	1.00	1.80		1.90	Sqm	3.42	5221.00 17855.82



15	Painting Steel work with Deluxe Multi Surface Paint to give an even shade. Two coat applied @ 0.90L/10 m <sup>2</sup> over an under coat of primer applied @ 0.80 L/10 m <sup>2</sup> of approved brand and manufacture including preparing the surface after thoroughly cleaning oil, grease, dirt and foreign matter, cost of materials, labour complete as per specifications and as per directions of Engineer-in-charge.PWD SR Vol 2 P No 47 I NO 8.33.3								
	For Gate on both side	2.00	1.80		1.90	Sqm	6.84	139.00	950.76
16	Floor painting with floor enamel paint of approved brand and manufacture of required colour to give an even shade :Two coats on new work after thoroughly brooming the surface to remove all dirt, dust, mortar drops and foreign matter including preparing the surface even and sand paper smooth, cost of materials, labour complete as per specifications and as per directions of Engineer-in-charge.PWD SR Vol 2 P No 49 I NO 8.44								
	Steps	4.00	19.70	0.38			29.94		
		4.00	19.70		0.15		11.82		
	Ramp	3.00	1.80	2.40			12.96		
						Sqm	54.72	138.00	7551.91
17	Chain link fabric fencing mesh of size 50x50 mm made of G.I. wire of dia 4 mm PWD SR Vol 2 P No A-17 I NO 196								
	On compound Backside wall = 45+19.4 = 64.40 Rmtr	1.00	64.40		0.45		28.98		
	Deduction Of Gate	-1.00	1.80		0.45		-0.81		
						Sqm	28.17	330.00	9296.10
18	Providing and fixing Steel work welded in built up sections/ framed work, including cutting, hoisting, fixing in position and applying a priming coat of approved steel primer using structural steel etc. as required. In gratings, frames, guard bar, ladder, railings, brackets, gates and similar works including cost of materials, labour, usage charges of machinery complete as per specifications and as per directions of the Engineer-in-Charge. PWD SR Vol 2 P No 84 I NO.11.25.2								
	Near Toilet of School Building( Step Side)	1.00	5.00		1.50		7.50		
	At the Rate of 20 Kg / Cumic of i.e 7.50 x 20 =150.00 kg					Kg	150.00	136.00	20400.00
19	Providing and laying 80mm thick factory made precast M -30 grade Cement Concrete Paver Block as per IRC SP 63:2018 & IS 15658 for Commercial Traffic Axle load repetitions upto 10MSA & for Residential Streets of approved shape and colour, laid in required pattern and including over 40mm thick compacted bed of coarse sand, filling the joints with fine sand etc. all complete as per the direction of Engineer-in-charge. (WMM/WBM Base to be paid separately as per relevant technical specification PWD SR Vol 3 P No 51 I No 6.8.2								
	Paver block on levelled ground (Above dismantelled wall)	1.00	21.50	1.10		Sqm	23.65	1161.00	27457.65

20	Earth work in surface excavation for stripping, seating of bund, Road way by manual means for lowering & levelling the ground for all works other than foundation & depth in Ordinary rock and soft rock upto 300mm depth as per drawing and technical specifications, including setting out, barricading, caution lights, including dressing of excavated surfaces, disposing off or levelling the excavated stuff or sorting & stacking the selected stuff for reuse in a radius of 50 m and lift upto 1.5 m including cost of labour, tools, usage & other appurtenances required to complete the work. In ordinary/soft rock without blasting upto 1.5 m depth PWD SR Vol 1 P No 27 I NO 1.2								
	<b>Excavation For Stone Masonry</b>								
	<b>Long Walls</b>								
	F5 - F6	1.00	6.01	0.90	0.90	Cum	4.87		
	F7 - F8	1.00	2.17	0.90	0.90	Cum	1.75		
	F8 - F9	1.00	2.17	0.90	0.90	Cum	1.75		
	F9 - F10	1.00	2.17	0.90	0.90	Cum	1.75		
	Excavation For Cub	8.00	1.70	0.85	0.90	Cum	10.40		
	Steps	2.00	5.75	2.75	0.90	Cum	28.46		
	Ramp	2.00	3.65	1.50	0.90	Cum	9.86		
						Cum	58.85	575.00	33840.46
21	Providing and injecting chemical emulsion for Pre-constructional Anti-Termite Treatment, creating continuous chemical barrier under and around the column pits, walls, trenches, basement excavation, top surface of the plinth filling, junction of wall and floor, along the external perimeter of building, expansion joints, over the top surface of consolidated earth on which apron is to be laid, surrounding of pipes and conduits with Chlorpyrifos 20% E.C. / Lindane 20% E.C. @ 3.19 l/m <sup>2</sup> including cost of chemical, diluting in water to one percent concentration, labour, usage charges of machinery, complete as per specifications. PWD SR Vol 2 P No 5 I NO 4.1								
	Boxes	8.00	1.50	0.75			9.00		
	Toilet Rooms	1.00	4.70	0.75			3.53		
	Toilet Rooms Landing Area	2.00	1.90	1.60			6.08		
						Cum	18.61	118.00	2195.39
22	Providing and laying in position plain cement concrete Mix 1:3:6 (M10) Using 40 mm nominal size graded crushed coarse aggregates for levelling course for all works in foundation. The granite/trap/basalt crushed graded coarse aggregates and fine aggregates as per relevant IS Codes machine mixed, laid in layers not exceeding 150 mm thickness, well compacted using plate vibrators, including all lead & lifts, cost of all materials of quality, labour, Usage charges of machineries, curing, and all the other appurtenances required to complete the work as per technical specifications. (The cost of steel reinforcement & formwork shall be paid separately) PWD SR Vol 1 P No 15 I NO 2.1.3								
	<b>Short Walls</b>								
	F5 - F14	1.00	2.17	0.90	0.10		0.19		
	F14 - F23 & F24	1.00	2.57	0.90	0.10		0.23		
	F23 - F29	1.00	2.17	0.90	0.10		0.19		
	F29 - F37	1.00	2.12	0.90	0.10		0.19		
	F31 - F39	1.00	2.02	0.90	0.10		0.18		
	F34 - F40	1.00	2.02	0.90	0.10		0.18		
	Excavation For Cub	8.00	1.70	0.85	0.10		1.16		
	Steps	2.00	5.75	2.75	0.10		3.16		



	Ramp	2.00	3.65	1.50	0.10		1.10		
						Cum	6.59	5989.00	39450.14
23	Providing and laying in position Reinforced cement concrete for all Sub structures of building, Irrigation works, Sub structure works of bridges, Drain works & other parallel works from 0.50m to 3.50 m height. The granite/trap/basalt crushed graded coarse aggregates and fine aggregates as per relevant IS Codes machine mixed with super plasticisers, laid in layers, well compacted using needle vibrators, providing weep holes wherever necessary, including all lead & lifts, cost of all materials of quality, confirming to the requirements of relevant IS codes, labour, Usage charges of machinery, curing and all other appurtenances required to complete the work as per technical specifications. (The cost of steel reinforcement & formwork to be paid separately)M20 Design Mix Using 20 mm nominal size graded crushed coarse aggregates.RCC for Slab/Staircase (Including 50% for Centering). PWD SR Vol 1 P No 16 I NO 2.4.2								
	Slab								
	S4	6.00	0.86	7.61	0.10		3.94		
	S5	2.00	7.37	1.02	0.13		1.89		
		2.00	4.11	0.71	0.13		0.73		
		2.00	3.61	0.71	0.13		0.64		
						Cum	7.20	6323.00	45,556.05
24	Supplying, fitting and placing TMT FE 550 / 550D Steel Reinforcement including cost of all materials, machinery, labour, cleaning, straightening, cutting, bending, hooking, laping/welding joints, tying with binding wire / soft annealed steel wire and other ancillary operations complete as per drawing and technical specification. All other type of structures. PWD SR Vol 1 P No 18, I No 2.11 h								
	Steel Consider Approximately 1450					Kg	1450.00		
						Tonne	1.450	89457.00	1,29,712.65
25	Filling available excavated earth (excluding rock) in trenches, plinth, sides of foundations and other similar works etc. in layers not exceeding 20cm in depth, consolidating each deposited layer by ramming and watering, lead up to 50 m and lift upto 1.5 m.PWD SR Vol 1 P No 7 I NO 1.9								
	Footing								
	F5	1.00	1.70	1.70	0.30		0.87		
	F6 & F7	1.00	4.00	1.70	0.30		2.04		
	F8	1.00	1.70	1.70	0.30		0.87		
	F9	1.00	1.70	1.70	0.30		0.87		
	F10	1.00	1.70	1.70	0.30		0.87		
	F11	1.00	1.70	1.70	0.30		0.87		
	F12	1.00	1.70	1.80	0.30		0.92		
	F13	1.00	1.70	1.70	0.30		0.87		
	F14	1.00	1.70	1.70	0.30		0.87		
	F15	1.00	1.70	1.70	0.30		0.87		
	F16	1.00	1.70	1.70	0.30		0.87		
	F17	1.00	1.70	1.70	0.30		0.87		
	F18	1.00	1.70	1.70	0.30		0.87		
	F19	1.00	2.00	2.00	0.30		1.20		
	F20	1.00	2.20	2.20	0.30		1.45		

F21	1.00	2.00	2.00	0.30		1.20		
F22	1.00	1.70	1.70	0.30		0.87		
F23	1.00	1.70	1.70	0.30		0.87		
F24	1.00	2.00	1.70	0.30		1.02		
F25	1.00	1.70	1.80	0.30		0.92		
F26	1.00	1.70	1.70	0.30		0.87		
F27	1.00	2.00	1.70	0.30		1.02		
F28	1.00	1.70	1.70	0.30		0.87		
F29	1.00	1.70	1.70	0.30		0.87		
F30	1.00	1.80	1.80	0.30		0.97		
F31	1.00	1.70	2.00	0.30		1.02		
F32	1.00	2.20	2.00	0.30		1.32		
F33	1.00	1.70	1.70	0.30		0.87		
F34	1.00	2.00	2.00	0.30		1.20		
F35	1.00	2.10	2.00	0.30		1.26		
F36	1.00	1.70	1.70	0.30		0.87		
F37	1.00	1.70	1.80	0.30		0.92		
F38	1.00	1.60	1.60	0.30		0.77		
F39	1.00	1.70	1.70	0.30		0.87		
F40	1.00	2.00	1.70	0.30		1.02		
F41	1.00	1.70	1.80	0.30		0.92		
F42	1.00	1.70	1.70	0.30		0.87		
F1	1.00	1.70	1.80	0.30		0.92		
F2	1.00	1.70	1.80	0.30		0.92		
F3	1.00	1.70	1.80	0.30		0.92		
F4	1.00	1.70	1.80	0.30		0.92		
					Sqm	40.18	266.00	10686.82
26	Construction of Embankment by excavating the available approved Gravel/ Murrum deposited at a place or borrow pits during or prior excavation with all lifts and lead, transportation to site, spreading, grading to required slope and compacting to meet the requirement complete as per specifications, including cost of labour,rolling,water,all materials,usage& all other appurtenances required to complete the work.PWD SR Vol 1 P No 7 I No 1.8							
	Plinth Area Front Side	1.00	35.85	7.96	1.25	356.71		
	Toilet Rooms	2.00	4.70	4.45	1.25	52.29		
	Toilet Rooms Landing Area	2.00	1.90	1.60	1.25	7.60		
						Cum	416.60	474.00
								197466.03
27	Providing 12 mm cement plaster with cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement: 4 fine sand) to brick masonry including rounding off corners wherever required smooth rendering, providing and removing scaffolding, including cost of materials, labour, curing complete as per specifications and as per directions of Engineer-in-charge. PWD SR Vol 2 P No 41 I NO 8.1.1							
	Septic Tank							
	Internal Plaster							
		2.00	4.54	2.00		18.16		



		2.00	2.04	2.00			8.16		
	Internal Walls	4.00	2.04	2.00			16.32		
	Water tank internal	2.00	1.54	1.40			4.31		
						Sqm	46.95	255.00	11972.76
28	Providing and laying water proofing treatment to the Roof with PU based single component elastomeric pure polyurethane based coating on New terrace/Chajjas/Sunken portion of WC:Bathroom, cold applied PU waterproofing membrane that is highly elastic with elongation greater than 400% and tensile strength greater than 2MPa as per ASTM D412. The waterproofing membrane to be applied in 2coats @ 1.6 kg/m <sup>2</sup> to achieve final DFT (Dry Film Thickness) of 1mm including prime coat of epoxy primer @150 g/m <sup>2</sup> and protection with 120gsm Geo-textile over the waterproofing membrane. The finished cost to include surface preparation, making coving at Junction, Bore Packing, treatment of construction joints completely as per specification.PWD SR Vol 2 P No 149 I NO 15.1								
	Septic tank	1.00	3.54		1.00		3.54		
						Ltr	3.54	817.00	2892.18
29	Providing 20 mm cement plaster of mix :1:6 (1 cement: 6 fine sand) to brick/stone masonry including rounding off corners wherever required smooth rendering, providing and removing scaffolding, including cost of materials, labour, curing complete as per specifications and as per directions of Engineer-in-charge. PWD SR Vol 2 P No 41 I NO 8.3.2								
	For Plinth	1.00	33.11		1.25		41.39		
		1.00	35.80		1.25		44.75		
		2.00	6.00		0.25		15.00		
		8.00	0.75		0.25		7.50		
		2.00	2.10		1.00		4.20		
						Sqm	112.84	333.00	37574.89
30	Providing 12 mm cement plaster with cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement: 4 fine sand) to brick masonry including rounding off corners wherever required smooth rendering, providing and removing scaffolding, including cost of materials, labour, curing complete as per specifications and as per directions of Engineer-in-charge.PWD SR Vol 2 P No 41 I NO 8.1.1								
	Classroom Walls	10.00	6.00		3.38		202.50		
		10.00	7.50		3.38		253.13		
	Corridor & Passage Walls	1.00	89.25		3.38		301.22		
	Boys Toilet Room Walls	4.00	4.20		3.38		56.70		
	Boys Toilet Room Partition Walls	3.00	1.20		3.38		12.15		
						Sqm	825.69	255.00	210551.91
31	Providing and applying white cement based putty of average thickness 1 mm, of approved brand and manufacturer, over the plastered wall surface to prepare the surface even and smooth complete as per specifications and as per directions of Engineer in charge. PWD SR Vol 2 P No 50 I NO 8.51								
	Classroom Walls	10.00	6.00		3.38		202.50		
	Corridor & Passage Walls	1.00	89.25		3.38		301.22		
		4.00	0.90		3.38		12.15		
						Sqm	515.87	100.00	51586.88

32	Wall painting with acrylic emulsion paint of approved brand and manufacture to give an even shade :Two coats on new work after thoroughly brooming the surface to remove all dirt, dust, mortar drops and foreign matter including preparing the surface even and sand paper smooth, cost of materials, labour complete as per specifications and as per directions of Engineer-in-charge PWD SR Vol 2 P No 48 I NO 8.39								
	Classroom Walls	10.00	6.00		3.38		202.50		
	Corridor & Passage Walls	1.00	89.25		3.38		301.22		
		4.00	0.90		3.38		12.15		
						Sqm	515.87	127.00	65515.33
33	Aluminium round shape handle (powder coated) outer dia 100 mm. PWD SR Vol 2 P No A-12 I NO 33					No	23.00	60.00	1,380.00
34	Finishing walls with Acrylic Smooth exterior paint of required shade :New work (Two coat applied @ 1.67 ltr/10 m <sup>2</sup> over and including priming coat of exterior primer applied @ 2.20 kg/10 m <sup>2</sup> ) with paint of approved quality to give an even shade, after thoroughly brooming the surface to remove all dirt, dust, mortar drops and foreign matter including preparing the surface even and sand paper smooth, cost of materials, labour complete as per specifications and as per directions of Engineer-in-charge. PWD SR Vol 2 P No 46 I NO 8.30								
	Horizontal	1.00	33.11		3.40		112.57		
							112.57	174.00	19,587.88
35	Stainless Steel Screws For hinges and Aldrops (24 X 4 mm dia).								
		276.00				Nos	276.00	42.00	11,592.00
36	Providing and fixing Stainless Steel Fixtures conforming to 304 graded steel as per direction of engineer in charge SS Aldrop 16mm dia, 300mm PWD SR Vol 2 P No 219 I NO 22.15.4								
	Outside door	14.00				Nos	14	375.00	5,250.00
37	Providing and fixing Stainless Steel Fixtures conforming to 304 graded steel as per direction of engineer in charge SS Aldrop 16mm dia, 200mm No PWD SR Vol 2 P No 219 I NO 22.15.3								
	Inside door (Class room)	14.00					14		
	Inside door (Toilet rooms)	16.00					16		
						Nos	30	300.00	9,000.00
38	Providing and fixing bright finished brass hanging type floor door stopper with necessary screws, etc. complete. PWD SR Vol 2 P No 105 I NO 12.58								
						Nos	14	120.00	1,680.00
39	Providing and placing on terrace (at all floor levels) polyethylene water storage tank, IS : 12701 marked, with cover and suitable locking arrangement and making necessary holes for inlet, outlet and overflow pipes but without fittings and the base support for tank. PWD SR Vol 2 P No 123 I NO 13.34					L	1000	9.00	9,000.00
40	Class room Chalk Boards (8'x4')								
	Market Rate	5.00				No	5.00	12446.00	62,230.00
41	Stainless Steel Shutter Locks								
		14.00				No	14.00	348.00	4,872.00



[illegible]